  DC4000 10/94
  Rev 9 05/21
  Page 1 of 16
Pop-A-Plug® II (P2) NEAR END PLUGGING PROCEDURE
WARNING
 The user must read and thoroughly understand these installation instructions before any work begins.  The user
should also watch the P2 Installation & Training Video to learn how to handle and properly use the equipment.  It
is the responsibility of the user to establish appropriate safety, health and training measures for their personnel

(21.21 mm)
.960
(24.38 mm)
  PLUG P2-460 P2-580 P2-700 P2-840 P2-960
NOTES:
1. Heat exchanger tube ID’s often vary between inlet & outlet side.  More than one P2 size may be required.
2. If there is no previous experience indicating the correct p2 size and the tube ID’s cannot be measured it is recommended to have (2)
consecutive P2 sizes on hand.
EXAMPLE:  A feedwater heater with ¾” x 14 BWG tubes is being plugged for the first time.  EST recommends enough P2-600
plugs to seal every tube and approximately half that amount of P2-620.
  Rev 9 05/21
Page  13  of 16
TABLE 1  Tube ID and P2 Size for Expanded (Rolled or similar) Heat Exchanger Tubes
EST GROUP DC4000 10/94
Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.
P2-400-Q 0.400 0.401 0.420 10.19 10.68 P2-1200-Q 1.200 1.201 1.220 30.51 31.00
P2-420-Q 0.420 0.421 0.440 10.69 11.19 P2-1220-Q 1.220 1.221 1.240 31.01 31.51
P2-440-Q 0.440 0.441 0.460 11.20 11.70 P2-1240-Q 1.240 1.241 1.260 31.52 32.02
P2-460-Q 0.460 0.461 0.480 11.71 12.21 P2-1260-Q 1.260 1.261 1.280 32.03 32.53
P2-480-Q 0.480 0.481 0.500 12.22 12.72 P2-1280-Q 1.280 1.281 1.300 32.54 33.04
P2-500-Q 0.500 0.501 0.520 12.73 13.22 P2-1300-Q 1.300 1.301 1.320 33.05 33.54
P2-520-Q 0.520 0.521 0.540 13.23 13.73 P2-1320-Q 1.320 1.321 1.340 33.55 34.05
P2-540-Q 0.540 0.541 0.560 13.74 14.24 P2-1340-Q 1.340 1.341 1.360 34.06 34.56
P2-560-Q 0.560 0.561 0.580 14.25 14.75 P2-1360-Q 1.360 1.361 1.380 34.57 35.07
P2-580-Q 0.580 0.581 0.600 14.76 15.26 P2-1380-Q 1.380 1.381 1.400 35.08 35.58
P2-600-Q 0.600 0.601 0.620 15.27 15.76 P2-1400-Q 1.400 1.401 1.420 35.59 36.08
P2-620-Q 0.620 0.621 0.640 15.77 16.27 P2-1420-Q 1.420 1.421 1.440 36.09 36.59
P2-640-Q 0.640 0.641 0.660 16.28 16.78 P2-1440-Q 1.440 1.441 1.460 36.60 37.10
P2-660-Q 0.660 0.661 0.680 16.79 17.29 P2-1460-Q 1.460 1.461 1.480 37.11 37.61
P2-680-Q 0.680 0.681 0.700 17.30 17.80 P2-1480-Q 1.480 1.481 1.500 37.62 38.12
P2-700-Q 0.700 0.701 0.720 17.81 18.30 P2-1500-Q 1.500 1.501 1.520 38.13 38.62
P2-720-Q 0.720 0.721 0.740 18.31 18.81 P2-1520-Q 1.520 1.521 1.540 38.63 39.13
P2-740-Q 0.740 0.741 0.760 18.82 19.32 P2-1540-Q 1.540 1.541 1.560 39.14 39.64
P2-760-Q 0.760 0.761 0.780 19.33 19.83 P2-1560-Q 1.560 1.561 1.580 39.65 40.15
P2-780-Q 0.780 0.781 0.800 19.84 20.34 P2-1580-Q 1.580 1.581 1.600 40.16 40.66
P2-800-Q 0.800 0.801 0.820 20.35 20.84 P2-1600-Q 1.600 1.601 1.620 40.67 41.16
P2-820-Q 0.820 0.821 0.840 20.85 21.35 P2-1620-Q 1.620 1.621 1.640 41.17 41.67
P2-840-Q 0.840 0.841 0.860 21.36 21.86 P2-1640-Q 1.640 1.641 1.660 41.68 42.18
P2-860-Q 0.860 0.861 0.880 21.87 22.37 P2-1660-Q 1.660 1.661 1.680 42.19 42.69
P2-880-Q 0.880 0.881 0.900 22.38 22.88 P2-1680-Q 1.680 1.681 1.700 42.70 43.20
P2-900-Q 0.900 0.901 0.920 22.89 23.38 P2-1700-Q 1.700 1.701 1.720 43.21 43.70
P2-920-Q 0.920 0.921 0.940 23.39 23.89 P2-1720-Q 1.720 1.721 1.740 43.71 44.21
P2-940-Q 0.940 0.941 0.960 23.90 24.40 P2-1740-Q 1.740 1.741 1.760 44.22 44.72
P2-960-Q 0.960 0.961 0.980 24.41 24.91 P2-1760-Q 1.760 1.761 1.780 44.73 45.23
P2-980-Q 0.980 0.981 1.000 24.92 25.42 P2-1780-Q 1.780 1.781 1.800 45.24 45.74
P2-1000-Q 1.000 1.001 1.020 25.43 25.92 P2-1800-Q 1.800 1.801 1.820 45.75 46.24
P2-1020-Q 1.020 1.021 1.040 25.93 26.43 P2-1820-Q 1.820 1.821 1.840 46.25 46.75
P2-1040-Q 1.040 1.041 1.060 26.44 26.94 P2-1840-Q 1.840 1.841 1.860 46.76 47.26
P2-1060-Q 1.060 1.061 1.080 26.95 27.45 P2-1860-Q 1.860 1.861 1.880 47.27 47.77
P2-1080-Q 1.080 1.081 1.100 27.46 27.96 P2-1880-Q 1.880 1.881 1.900 47.78 48.28
P2-1100-Q 1.100 1.101 1.120 27.97 28.46 P2-1900-Q 1.900 1.901 1.920 48.29 48.78
P2-1120-Q 1.120 1.121 1.140 28.47 28.97 P2-1920-Q 1.920 1.921 1.940 48.79 49.29
P2-1140-Q 1.140 1.141 1.160 28.98 29.48 P2-1940-Q 1.940 1.941 1.960 49.30 49.80
P2-1160-Q 1.160 1.161 1.180 29.49 29.99 P2-1960-Q 1.960 1.961 1.980 49.81 50.31
P2-1180-Q 1.180 1.181 1.200 30.00 30.50 P2-1980-Q 1.980 1.981 2.000 50.32 50.82
P2-2000-Q 2.000 2.001 2.020 50.83 51.32
Plug
Size (in) (mm)
Pop-a-Plug II
Kit